

No. 21-5256

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

TIGER LILY, LLC, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Tennessee

---

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL AND  
FOR IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

JOSEPH C. MURPHY, JR.  
*Acting United States Attorney*

ALISA B. KLEIN  
BRIAN J. SPRINGER  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7537  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 616-5446  
brian.j.springer@usdoj.gov*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	3
II. The CDC’s Temporary Moratorium On Certain Evictions.....	4
III. District Court Proceedings.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Balance Of Harms And Public Interest Overwhelmingly Warrant A Stay Pending Appeal .....	10
II. The Government Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Azar</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-3702, 2020 WL 6364310 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 20-14210 (11th Cir. Nov. 9, 2020), <i>mot. for inj. pending appeal denied</i> , No. 20-14210 (11th Cir. Dec. 17, 2020).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield</i> , No. 20-1455, 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 21-30037 (5th Cir. Jan. 22, 2021).....	13, 15
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	17, 18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	17
<i>Independent Turtle Farmers of La., Inc. v. United States</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 604 (W.D. La. 2010) .....	15
<i>League of Indep. Fitness Facilities &amp; Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 814 F. App'x 125 (6th Cir. 2020) (unpub.) .....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	17, 18
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	17
<i>New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	17
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	17

*Tiger Lily LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---,  
 No. 20-2692, 2020 WL 7658126 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 6, 2020) .....2, 9, 13, 14

*United States v. Comstock*,  
 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....11

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....18

*Yakus v. United States*,  
 331 U.S. 414 (1944) .....17

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....11

**Statutes:**

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,  
 Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 3201(a)(1), 135 Stat. 4, 54 (2021).....8

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,  
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020):  
     § 501(a)(1), 134 Stat. at 2070.....7  
     § 501(c)(2), 134 Stat. at 2072-73 .....7  
     § 502, 134 Stat. at 2078-79 .....7, 10, 16

Public Health Service Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 (1944) .....3  
     42 U.S.C. § 264(a) .....3, 9, 10, 14, 15  
     42 U.S.C. § 264(b).....15  
     42 U.S.C. § 264(c) .....15  
     42 U.S.C. § 264(d).....15

20 U.S.C. § 3508(b) .....4

**Regulation:**

42 C.F.R. § 70.2.....4

**Legislative Materials:**

167 Cong. Rec. H1281 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 2021).....16

H.R. Rep. No. 78-1364 (1944)..... 3, 14

U.S. House Comm. on Fin. Servs., *COVID-19 Stimulus Package: Temporary Extension of the CDC Eviction Moratorium & Emergency Rental Assistance*, <https://go.usa.gov/xss3y> (last visited Mar. 18, 2021) .....16

**Other Authorities:**

Tom Bailey, *State Supreme Court tells all West Tennessee judges: Eviction ban lifted*, Daily Memphian (March 16, 2021), <https://dailyMemphian.com/section/business/article/20703/rulings-effect-onevictions-is-unclear-renters> .....3

CDC, *HHS/CDC Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19: Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://go.usa.gov/x7dhh> (last visited Mar. 18, 2021) ..... 5, 6

Eviction Lab, *COVID-19 Housing Policy Scorecard*, <https://evictionlab.org/covid-policy-scorecard> (last visited Mar. 18, 2021).....6

Order, *KBW Inv. Props. LLC v. Azar*, No. 20-4852 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2020) .....13

Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966, 31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966), *reprinted in* 80 Stat. 1610 (1966)..... 3, 4

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020) ..... 4, 5 ,6, 7, 12, 13

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 8020 (Feb. 3, 2021) .....7, 8, 12, 13
